

CAST ART INDUSTRIES, LLC; SCOTT
SHERMAN; GARY BARSELLOTTI; and
FRANK COLAPINTO,

Plaintiffs-Respondents/
Cross-Appellants,

vs.

KPMG LLP; JOHN QUINN; JOHN SHAW;
ED LAZOR; FRANK CASAL; and JOHN
DOES 1-10,

Defendants-Appellant/
Cross-Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-2479-08T2

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL
JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION,
MIDDLESEX COUNTY

SAT BELOW: HON. PHILLIP L.
PALEY, J.S.C. AND A JURY

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW JERSEY SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANTS AND AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANTS**

RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND &
PERRETTI LLP
Headquarters Plaza
One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981
(973) 538-0800
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
New Jersey Society of Certified
Public Accountants and American
Institute of Certified Public
Accountants

Of Counsel:

Richard I. Miller, Esq.
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-8775
212-596-6436

On the Brief:

Michael K. Furey
Stephanie R. Wolfe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF THE NJSCPA AND AICPA AS *AMICI CURIAE* 3

BACKGROUND 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT 8

I. THE ROLE OF THE AUDITOR 8

II. THE ACCOUNTANT LIABILITY ACT PROVIDES SIGNIFICANT PROTECTION TO THE ACCOUNTING PROFESSION FROM NEGLIGENCE AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS BY NON-CLIENTS 11

A. The Decision Below Would Eviscerate The Standard For Accountant Liability In Contravention Of The ALA, Its Legislative History, And Case Law 11

 1. The Act 12

 2. The Traditional Privity Rule 13

 3. The Temporary Abrogation Of The Privity Standard In New Jersey 14

 4. The New Jersey Legislature's Rejection Of Rosenblum And Its Return To The Privity Standard 15

 5. The Trial Court Misunderstood The ALA's Requirements Of Agreement And Direct Expression 17

B. New York Courts, Applying A Legal Standard Similar To The ALA, Have Rejected Claims Factually Analogous To This Case 23

C. The Trial Court Further Diluted The Protection Of The ALA By Submitting To The Jury The Issue Of Whether KPMG Owed Cast Art A Duty 26

III. A JURY SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO CONSIDER THE TRAINING MATERIALS OF AN ACCOUNTING FIRM IN DETERMINING THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF CARE 28

IV. TRANSACTION CAUSATION AND LOSS CAUSATION SHOULD NOT BE CONFLATED; BOTH MUST BE DEMONSTRATED TO PROVE CAUSATION 32

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abella v. Barringer Resources, Inc.,</u> 260 N.J. Super. 92 (Ch. Div. 1992)	29
<u>Acuna v. Turkish,</u> 192 N.J. 399 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S. Ct. 44 (2008)	26
<u>BHC Interim Funding, L.P. v. Finantra Capital, Inc.,</u> 283 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25
<u>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.,</u> 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992)	8, 9, 10
<u>Bogue Elec. Co. v. Bd. of Review of the Div. of Employment Sec. of the Dep't of Labor and Indus.,</u> 21 N.J. 431 (1956)	27
<u>Conklin v. Hannoeh Weisman,</u> 145 N.J. 395 (1996)	33, 36
<u>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,</u> 65 N.Y.2d 536 (1985)	19, 23
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	17
<u>E. Dickerson & Son, Inc. v. Ernst & Young, LLP,</u> 179 N.J. 500 (2004)	12
<u>E. Dickerson & Son, Inc. v. Ernst & Young, LLP,</u> 361 N.J. Super. 362 (App. Div. 2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 179 N.J. 500 (2004)	16, 17
<u>Ellis v. Caprice,</u> 96 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 1967)	27
<u>Fackelman v. Lac d'Amiante du Quebec, LTEE,</u> 398 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 2008)	26
<u>Gilson v. Metro. Opera,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 574 (2005)	30
<u>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,</u> 753 N.Y.S.2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 1 st Dep't 2003)	25

<u>Housing Works, Inc. v. Turner,</u> 179 F. Supp. 2d 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <u>aff'd</u> , 56 Fed. Appx. 530 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<u>Jarrah v. Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc.,</u> 487 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.N.J. 2007).....	26
<u>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Ernst & Young LLP,</u> 729 N.Y.S.2d 671 (N.Y. App. 1st Dep't 2001).....	19
<u>Lamb v. Barbour,</u> 188 N.J. Super. 6 (App. Div. 1982), <u>certif. denied</u> , 93 N.J. 297 (1983).....	34
<u>Mayo v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.,</u> 686 So. 2d 801 (Fla. App. 1997).....	30
<u>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP,</u> 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007).....	33, 34, 35
<u>Meyercord v. Curry,</u> 38 A.D.3d 315, 832 N.Y.S.2d 29 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2007).....	35
<u>NCP Litigation Trust v. KPMG LLP,</u> 187 N.J. 353 (2006).....	28
<u>Overland Leasing Group, LLC v. First Financial Corp.</u> <u>Servs., Inc.</u> , No. 06-05850, 2007 WL 3349491 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2007).....	19
<u>Pagnani-Braga-Kimmel Urologic Assoc., P.A. v. Chappell,</u> 407 N.J. Super. 21 (Law Div. 2008).....	18
<u>Rosenblum, Inc. v. Adler,</u> 93 N.J. 324 (1983).....	passim
<u>Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. v. Peat Marwick Main</u> <u>& Co.</u> , 79 N.Y.2d 695 (1992).....	24, 25
<u>Sherman v. Robinson,</u> 80 N.Y.2d 483 (1992).....	30
<u>Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, L.P. v. Grant Thornton LLP,</u> 586 F. Supp. 2d 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20, 23, 25

<u>Trump Plaza Associates v. Haas,</u> 300 N.J. Super. 113 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 151 N.J. 75 (1997).....	29
<u>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche,</u> 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Wright,</u> 774 N.E.2d 891 (Ind. 2002).....	30
<u>Water Street Leasehold LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,</u> 796 N.Y.S.2d 598 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2005), <u>leave to appeal denied</u> , 6 N.Y. 3d 706, 845 N.E. 2d 467 (2006).....	35

STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. 2A:53A-25	passim
---------------------------------	--------

RULES

<u>R. 1:13-9</u>	1
------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:29-3.5	29
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl Pacini, Mary Martin & Lynda Hamilton, <u>At the Interface of Law and Accounting</u> , 37 Am. Bus. L.J. 171 (2000).....	6
Eric L. Talley, <u>Cataclysmic Liability Risk Among Big Four Auditors</u> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1641 (Nov. 2006).....	6
<u>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</u> § 37 (5th ed. 1984)	26
Public Oversight Board Panel On Audit Effectiveness, <u>Report And Recommendations</u> 76 (2000).....	10

<u>Responsibilities and Functions of the Independent Auditor,</u> 1 AICPA Professional Standards AU § 110.03 (AICPA 1999).....	8, 9
<u>Responsibilities and Functions of the Independent Auditor,</u> 1 AICPA Professional Standards AU § 316 (AICPA 1999).....	10
<u>Responsibilities and Functions of the Independent Auditor,</u> 1 AICPA Professional Standards AU § 333.06 (AICPA 1999).....	9
Statement attached to S. 826 (March 10, 1994)	16, 18
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <u>Auditing: A Profession at Risk</u> (Jan. 2006).....	7
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <u>Commission on the Regulation of</u> <u>U.S. Capital Markets in the 21st Century - Report</u> <u>and Recommendation</u> (March 2007).....	5
U.S. Treasury, <u>Advisory Committee on the Auditing</u> <u>Profession Final Report</u> (Oct. 6, 2008)	5
